
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 May 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw and Hassan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Azzurri 
Hairstylists, Unit 3, Abbey House, 9a Cooper Street, 
Manchester, M2 2FW. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 72 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Mega Save, 
205 Lees Street, Manchester, M18 8GA 
The report of the Head of Planning Building Control and Licensing 
is attached.  
 

73 - 126 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Wilderness 
Records, 9 Egerton Crescent, Manchester, M20 4PN. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

127 - 210 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 17 May 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 

[...]
be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is Azzurri Hairstylists Limited. 

2.3 The description of the premises by the applicant is: the main business is on 
the ground floor and is a gents’ hairstyling salon. The first floor is a fashion 
studio. 

2.4 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Francesco Savignano  

2.5 The licensable activities applied for: 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Sat 9.00am to 9.00pm 
 

2.5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 7

Item 4



2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted
[...]
tudio houses industrial sewing machines and
work spaces for the fashion business. The building is a mixed use building.
There is a wine bar next door. The premises is opposite Kennedy Street,
where there are three licensed premises, the Waterhouse, The Vine and The
City Arms.

The Licensing and Out of Hours team have concerns that the granting of this
licence could lead to issues of public nuisance, in particular to people drinking
outside and making noise.

Page 66

Item 4Appendix 4,



The applicant has stated in his application that he would like a licence for the
sale and consumption of alcohol on the premises and just outside the front
window where he intends to put a couple of tables and chairs. There are
issues in the immediate locality to Azzurri Hairstylists of people from other
licensed premises drinking on the street. This issue is being addressed, but
the applicant does not demonstrate that he is aware of the issue, and detail
how he would not add to this problem, such as not allowing customers to drink
or congregate outside. The applicant has requested that they supply alcohol
after the principal business has closed, which would result in them changing
their use, from a barbers and fashion studio to a bar.

In his application, the applicant has not demonstrated in the operating
schedule that he has an understanding of the licensing objectives. He hasn’t
put forward conditions that demonstrate his understanding of the licensing
objectives. He hasn’t put in any conditions about preventing customers from
getting drunk and causing harm to themselves of others given the nature of
the premises and the equipment in the premises, and how he intends to
ensure that the business remains a barbers and fashion studio, rather than
becoming a bar.

We therefore recommend that this application is refused.

Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 67

Item 4Appendix 4,



Reps RA 220305

PLEASE NOTE: ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING EVIDENCE MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO MANCH
[...]
ed premises to have an age verification policy in place. We
would like this to be the Challenge 25 policy which is accepted as good practice. With regard to staff training;
we would like to ensure that the prevention of under age sales of alcohol is given prominence in the training

Page 68

Item 4Appendix 4,



Reps RA 220305

packages. These two requirements are the minimum we feel are necessary to promote the licensing
objective of The protection of children from harm and are appropriate and proportionate for the business
model being proposed

We would therefore like the following conditions attached to the licence should it be granted.

1) The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who appears to be under the age
of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a
passport, photo card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram.

2) In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent
underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales correctly on
the tills so the prompts show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put into practice.
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly
refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals.

Supporting Evidence: In addition to your own written / oral testimony to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, you may wish to provide evidence to support your representation. You will need to
show how this evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence
include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.)

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. If any of the public enter our premises already intoxicated they will 
not be served any alcoholic beverages. 

2. We assume responsibility for making sure the public will behave 
appropriately whilst on our premises. 

3. Customers will be asked for ID to prove their age. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

4. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any 
person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age 
shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an HM 
Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

5. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall 
ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be aware 
of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales 
correctly on the tills so the prompts show as appropriate and 
monitor staff to ensure their training is put into practice.  
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each 
member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

No The Trading 
Standards 
Service  

 

 

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 28 May 2019 
 
Subject: Mega Save, 205 Lees Street, Manchester, M18 8GA - App ref: 

Premises Licence variation230023 
 
Report of:  Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Gorton and Abbey Hey 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diver
[...]
ely impact of the grant of
this variation application taking into account a number of factors, including the
activities and extensions being applied for, the nature of the area in which the
premises is located and any potential risk that granting the variation could
have on any of the four licensing objectives.

As a result of this assessment the Licensing and Out of Hours Team have
concerns that the grant of the application to increase the hours is likely to lead
to the increased Public Nuisance and Crime and Disorder in the area.

In reaching this decision we have given particular consideration to
Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021, in
particular sections:

7.12 - The authority will give particular consideration to the general character
of the surrounding area, including crime and antisocial behaviour (ASB)
levels, litter problems, issues regarding underage or proxy sales, and noise
complaints.

7.25 - The licensing authority will ensure that due consideration is given to the
proximity of licensed premises not only to local residents and businesses, but
also in relation to other licensed premises as well.

7.26 - The authority will give particular consideration to measures proposed in
the application in relation to prevent nuisance.

7.28 - The licensing authority will give consideration to the appropriateness of
hours applied for, having regard to the location of premises and their likely

Page 109

Item 5Appendix 6,



effect on the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

7.29 - The authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive
and higher risk in causing problems.

The Licensing and Out of Hours team are concerned that given the lateness
of the proposed hours and due to the close proximity of residential properties
to the premises the local residents will be disturbed by noise from vehicles
and customers frequenting the premises until the terminal hour 04:00
therefore the potential impact in terms of public nuisance would greatly be
increased, and could also attract intoxicated people to the area, as a
consequence it could potentially increase the risk for public nuisance and
alcohol related anti-social behaviour.

We also have concerns as there is a Shared Housing refuge which is
operated by Manchester City Council which is next door to the premises, the
house is specifically for people who have alcohol and or substance
dependency.

The applicant goes some way in explaining how he intends to promote the
four licensing objectives, however I feel that there is insufficient information to
demonstrate that the applicant fully understands the Licensing Objectives, or
how he intends to promote them with regard to the variation.

Taking into consideration the above factors, I believe that by agreeing to the
application it is likely to lead to the licensing objectives being undermined in
particular in relation to Public Nuisance, therefore I recommend that the
application be refused.

Annex 1: Area Plan showing Mega Save [Outlined in Red] and surrounding residential
Properties

Page 110

Item 5Appendix 6,



Mega Save, 205 Lees Street.

Approach from Compstall Grove

Page 111

Item 5Appendix 6,



Approach from Abbey Hey Lane

Recommendation: To Refuse Application

Page 112

Item 5Appendix 6,



GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE -
REPRESENTATION

About You
Name PC Alan Isherwood
Address including postcode 1st Floor

Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk
Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017

About the Premises
Application Reference No. LPV 230023
Name of the Premises Mega Save
Address of the premises
including postcode

205 Lees Street, Manchester M18 8GA

Your Representation
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should describe the
likely effect of the grant of the variation on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the
premises in question.
Please accept this as for
[...]
nue and potentially increase this trend. Causing
further nuisance and more victims of crime within the immediate community or it being
displaced to other areas.
The intended supply of alcohol at these later hours and the anticipated impact will
additional put a further strain on our already limited resources, in the ability to respond to
calls of service at these times which in turn may effect public safety.

I submit this information for your attention and consideration.

Regards,

John.

Sergeant John Rielly 9116
Gorton Neighbourhood Team
Gorton Police Station
Garratt Way
City of Manchester
GMP
Tel :

Page 115

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. A service hatch will be used for business after 11pm and the door 
will be locked. 

2. Hi-tec CCTV shall be in place recording 24 hours a day seven days 
a week. 

3. Persons causing trouble will be asked to move along elsewhere. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None   

 

Page 125

Item 5Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 28 May 2019 
 
Subject: Wilderness Records, 9 Egerton Crescent, Manchester, M20 4PN - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new)229805 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Withington 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the
[...]
 2,



\\celerra9vdm1.mcc.local\home-eop$\Tomlinsonch\Desktop\229805 op.doc 1

OPERATING SCHEDULE

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both
internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any
delineated external area.

8. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the licensing
objectives, and the laws relating to under age sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons,
and that training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

9. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a
responsible authority upon request.

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all
necessa
[...]
ING & AL FRESCO DINING POLICY

_________________________________________________________

1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be clearly
delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at the premises.

2. The outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff (when employed) regularly at all
times it is in use.

3. The area will be cleaned regularly.

4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette butts.

5. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a minimum.

6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move
inside and/or leave the premises.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the boundary of the
outside area.

Page 162

Item 6Appendix 2,



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Item 6Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



14/05/2019 Manchester City Council Mail - Wilderness records - 

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AH1rexSjnUJg7IdAXhSZlKlyZGfQOgJQsspAULpRsvnMD0aGvrio/u/0?ik=4236fe90f0&view=pt&search=all&permth… 1/1

Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Wilderness records  
1 message

15 April 2019 at 18:36
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Dear planners, 
 
I seriously object to granting a totally inappropriate alcohol license to this shop, which is next to our post office,
frequented by among others, elderly people, parents and children, many of whom also use Egerton Crescent as a cut
through to St Paul’s school, who I’m sure, don’t want to witness drinking, smoking and possibly loud music outside
this establishment, which by the way, is on a residential street. 
 

 states on line that he intends to “double” the size of this shop with “ a year round garden terrace”
Please remember this is a residential area! If granted,  next step
[...]
 person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the
use of any such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce
CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in
accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the
DPS.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be
maintained at the premises and shall include:

 the number of door staff on duty;

 the identity of each member of door staff;

 the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the
premises, save for consumption in any delineated external area.

8. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003 with regard to the licensing objectives, and the laws
relating to under age sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated
persons, and that training shall be documented and repeated at
6 monthly intervals.

9. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made
available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request.

10.A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

11.Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

12.Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to
ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations.

13.The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability
insurance.

14.Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to
cause a noise nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.

15.No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives

N/A Applicant

Page 209

Item 6Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions

rise to a nuisance.

16.The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular
intervals.

17.Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting
customers to leave in a quiet manner.

18.A Smoking and Al-Fresco Dining Policy will be implemented and
adhered to (see attached).

19.The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not
take place between 10pm and 8am.

20.A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and
appropriate identification sought from any person who appears
to be under the age of 21. The only acceptable forms of
identification shall be photographic driving licences, passports,
HM forces cards, or a form of identification with the "PASS"
hologram.

21.Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its
operation. In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action
as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over
the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the
distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The
training must be given to a new member of staff before they
commence employment and all staff must receive refresher
training every 6 months.

22.Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be
displayed.

23.Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that
the Challenge 21 policy is in force.

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

Suggestion that the application would be strengthened by including
specific detail around adequate waste provision to ensure no litter
arises from consumption of food and drink, or from smoking, as this is
a long-standing problem on Egerton Crescent.

(However please note that condition 16 proposed by the applicant does
state that ‘the exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular
intervals’)

No Councillor
Wills and
Moore

Page 210

Item 6Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Azzurri Hairstylists, Unit 3, Abbey House, 9a Cooper Street, Manchester, M2 2FW.
	227312 Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	227312 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	227312 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	227312 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	227312 Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Mega Save, 205 Lees Street, Manchester, 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 May 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and McHale 
 
Also present: Councillors: Reid  
 
LACHP/19/89. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Edinburgh Castle, 17 Blossom 
Street, Manchester, M4 5EP. 
 
The Committee heard that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/19/90. Application for a New Premises Licence for Azzurri 

Hairstylists, Unit 3, Abbey House, 9a Cooper Street, 
Manchester, M2 2FW.  

 
The Applicant confirmed they were willing to put forward an amendment to the 
application to reduce the area for which they were applying for the licence to only the 
ground floor and not the first floor as per the original application and plans submitted. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant that they were also willing to reduce the 
hours to fall into line with the operating hours for the barbers. The applicant also 
stated they agreed it would not be suitable to allow drinking outside and that they 
would like to put in place a challenge 25 policy as suggested by Trading Standards. 
 
After being questioned on a number of matters by the Responsible Authorities and 
the Committee members it became clear that the applicant had made some errors in 
submitting the application however that he had a good understanding of the licensing 
objectives and was willing to agree to a number of conditions to satisfy the concerns 
of the objectors.  
The applicant also confirmed that the supply of alcohol would only be ancillary to the 
service they offered as a barbers and they would be willing to have a condition on the 
licence confirming the same.  
 
Having heard from and then questioned the applicant each of the Responsible 
Authorities then confirmed that they would now be in agreement to the application 
being granted with the reduced hours put forward and further conditions added to the 
licence.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 May 2019 

 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
licensing objectives’ would be upheld if the licence was granted with the reduced 
hours and additional conditions agreed at Committee.  
 
Decision  
 
To grant the application for the ground floor area of the premises only and subject to 

the amended hours and additional conditions agreed with the responsibility 

authorities at the hearing. 

 

Hours for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 

 Monday to Friday 0900 to 1900 

 Saturday 0900 to 1700 

 

Conditions: 

 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. 

2. No alcohol shall be taken outside the premises or be consumed in the outside 

areas of the premises. 

3. The supply of alcohol shall only be to customers receiving a treatment and any 

person or persons accompanying them. 

4. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 

and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

5. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 

from litter at all times the premises is open to the public. 

6. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she 

is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo 

card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS 

hologram. 

7. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all 

staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy 

sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales correctly on the tills so the 

prompts show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put 

into practice. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each 

member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 

monthly intervals. 

 
LACHP/19/91. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Mega Save, 

205 Lees Street, Manchester, M18 8GA  
 
The Applicant failed to attend the hearing and the Committee decided to proceed in 
their absence. It was confirmed that the Applicant was aware of the hearing date. 
 
The Committee heard from GMP and LOOH as to their concerns that the vast 
increase in hours from 11pm to 4am every night of the week, particularly with the use 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 May 2019 

of a hatch after 11pm, was likely to lead to issue of public nuisance and the potential 
for crime and disorder with antisocial behaviour.  
 
The Committee also accepted the concerns of the local counsellors as to the 
potential for public nuisance and crime and disorder if the variation was granted. 
 
The Committee agreed that the use of the hatch to such a late hour would likely lead 
to congregation of customers around the area and cause a disturbance to local 
residents 
 
The Committee also agreed that the application had failed to sufficiently address how 
the licensing objectives would be upheld and the lack of information or additional 
suitable conditions put forward in the variation suggested the applicant did not fully 
understand the licensing objectives or how these would be promoted with the 
variation requested. Further because the Applicant had failed to attend the hearing 
they were unable to ask any questions or have any further information provided as to 
how the premises intended to operate, during the additional hours applied for, and 
ensure the licensing objectives were upheld. Neither was the applicant able to 
confirm to the Committee that they were aware of the current issues in the area and 
how they would address these issues when requesting to operate until 4am each 
day.  
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the application.  
 
LACHP/19/92. Application for a New Premises Licence for Wilderness 

Records, 9 Egerton Crescent, Manchester, M20 4PN.  
 
The Committee heard from the applicant as to their experience, the nature of the 
intended business and the other premises they operate in city centre. The Committee 
were informed that agreement had now been reached with LOOH and the Withington 
Civic Society following a meeting where the applicant had explained the concept of 
the business and how they intend to operate. The Committee were also informed that 
the two outstanding objectors had attended the meeting and the applicant had kept 
them updated on any agreements reached. The remaining objectors were not in 
attendance at the hearing.  
 
The Committee also heard from a local councillor in support of the application who 
confirmed he had also received a number of emails from local residents that 
supported the premises. Letters of support from the local MP and other residents 
were also provided to the Committee by the applicant. 
 
The Committee accepted the comments by the applicant that the supply of alcohol 
was ancillary to the sale of records which continues to be the primary use of the 
premises and that there would be a small selection of alcohol on sale with food and 
other non-alcoholic beverages. The committee also took into account the modest 
hours applied for and were satisfied this premises was not going to become a vertical 
drinking establishment.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 May 2019 

The Committee considered the Withington Stress Area policy and were satisfied that 
as this premises would not operate as alcohol led and closed at 10pm they would not 
be departing from the policy by granting the application.  
 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the resident 
objectors who were not in attendance. The Committee were of the view that with the 
nature of the business intending to operate at the premises and the conditions 
offered both in the operating schedule and agreed with LOOH these concerns had 
been appropriately addressed.  
 
The Committee were satisfied that the applicant was an experienced operator and 
would be putting sufficient systems in place to ensure that the premises, with the 
additional conditions, would not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the additional conditions agreed with Licensing 
and Out of Hours 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be 
clearly delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at 
the premises. 

2. The outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff (when employed) 
regularly at all times it is in use. 

3. The area will be cleaned regularly. 
4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette 

butts. 
5. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a 

minimum. 
6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be 

asked to move inside and/or leave the premises. 
7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the 

boundary of the outside area. 
8. The external area shall be cleared of customers by no later than 9.30pm daily.   

Condition 18 in relation to the smoking policy will be removed from the schedule of 
conditions proposed by the applicant as this has been addressed in the conditions 
above.  
 
 
 


